504536297 09/07/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4583004

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
PUSAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY INDUSTRY-UNIVERSITY COOPERATION FOUNDATION	08/21/2017	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TAU PNU MEDICAL CO., LTD.
Street Address:	206, 2, BUSANDAEHAK-RO 63BEON-GIL, GEUMJEONG-GU
City:	BUSAN
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF
Postal Code:	609-836

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number			
Patent Number:	8231671			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (202) 792-8070

Email: CLO@MAXONIP.COM

Correspondent Name: JUSTIN KIM

Address Line 1:1717 K ST. NW SUITE 900Address Line 4:WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	A2-550
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUSTIN KIM
SIGNATURE:	/JUSTIN KIM/
DATE SIGNED:	09/07/2017

Total Attachments: 1

source=A2-550_Executed_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 504536297 REEL: 043520 FRAME: 0030

United States Patent Rights, or United States Plus all Foreign Patent Rights

ASSIGNMENT

Patent No.:	U.S. Patent I	No. 8,231,671	Issued:Ju	ly 31, 2012		

Insert Name(s) of Superior WHEREAS, PUSAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY INDUSTRY-UNIVERSITY COOPERATION FOUNDATION (hereinafter designated as "Assignor") is the owner(s) of the above patent titled ("Patent"):

Insert Title of MITRAL VALVE CERCLAGE ANNULOPLASTY APPARATUS AND METHOD THEREOF Patent

Insert Name of Assignee SHEREAS, TAU PNU MEDICAL CO., LTD.

Insert Address of Assignee ⇒ of 206, 2, BUSANDAEHAK-RO 63BEON-GIL, GEUMJEONG-GU, BUSAN 609-836 REPUBLIC OF KOREA.

its heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns (hereinafter designated as "Assignee") desires to acquire rights in and to the Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee 100% of his right, title and interest in the invention and Patent to Assignee for the entire term of the Patent and any reissues or extensions and for the entire terms of any patents, reissues or extensions that may issue from foreign applications, divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of the Patent. The right, title and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the protection of the patent rights and prosecution and protection of foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patent and any and all applications and registrations for the invention in any and all countries.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the law firm of MAXON LAW GROUP, PLLC, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

The undersigned hereby covenant(s) that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

In witness whereof, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

(Assignor Signature)

(Assignor Name) The President of PUSAN NATIONAL

UNIVERSITY INDUSTRY-UNVERSITY COOPERATION FOUNDATION

PATENT REEL: 043520 FRAME: 0031

RECORDED: 09/07/2017

Date August 2/ /2017